in respective market risks. Financial instruments affected by market risk includes borrowings, deposits and
other financial instruments.

1 	I nterest rate risk

	 This refers to risk to Company’s cash flow and profits on account of movement in market interest rates.

	 For the Company the interest risk arises mainly from interest bearing borrowings which are at floating
interest rates. To mitigate interest rate risk, the Company closely monitors market interest and as
appropriate makes use of optimized borrowing mix / composition etc. Vehicle loans carrying fixed coupon
rate and hence not considered for calculation of interest rate sensitivity of the Company.

(a)	I nterest rate risk exposure
`million

31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Variable rate borrowings  1,927.90  1,238.31
Fixed rate borrowings  8.32  16.69
Total borrowings  1,936.22  1,255.00

(b)	I nterest rate sensitivity analysis

	 The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in
interest rate of 50 basis points increase or decrease. The calculations are based on the variable rate
borrowings outstanding at balance sheet date. All other parameters are held constant.

`million
Impact on profit before tax 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18

Gain / (Loss)
Interest rate - increase by 50 basis points  (9.64)  (6.19)
Interest rate - decrease by 50 basis points  9.64  6.19

Annual Report 2018-19  |  123

2 	 Foreign currency risk

	 Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk on their receivables and payables which are
mainly held in the United State Dollar (“USD”), the Euro (“EUR”), the Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and
the Great Britain Pound (“GBP”). Consequently, the Company is exposed primarily to the risk that the
exchange rate of the Indian Rupees (“INR”) relative to the USD, the EUR, the SGD and the GBP may
change in a manner that has an effect on the reported values of the Company’s assets and liabilities that
are denominated in these foreign currencies. Exchange rate exposures are not hedged considering the
insignificant impact and period involved on such exposure.

	 The following table sets forth information relating to unhedged foreign currency exposure at the end of
the reporting period:

`million
Currencies Assets as at Liabilities as at

31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
USD  54.37  88.41  45.51  74.76
GBP  -  0.26  0.21  2.03
SGD  -  -  0.05  -
EUR  2.36  0.05  -  -

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, EUR, SGD and GBP with all other variables
held constant. The below impact on the Company’s profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value
of unhedged foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

`million
Currencies Sensitivity

31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
`depreciate by

10%
`appreciate by

10%
`depreciate by

10%
`appreciate by

10%
Gain / (Loss) Gain / (Loss)

USD  0.89  (0.89)  1.36  (1.36)
GBP  (0.02)  0.02  (0.18)  0.18
SGD  (0.00)  0.00  -  -
EUR  0.24  (0.24)  0.01  (0.01)

(ii) 	C redit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s receivables from
customers, loan and deposits given, investments and balances at bank. The Company measures the expected
credit loss of trade receivables based on financial conditions / market practices, credit track record in the
market, analysis of historical bad debts and past dealings for extension of credit to customers. Individual
credit limits are set accordingly. The Company monitors the payment track record of the customers and

[…]

held in the United State Dollar (“USD”), the Euro (“EUR”), the Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and the Great Britain
Pound (“GBP”). Consequently, the Group is exposed primarily to the risk that the exchange rate of the Indian
Rupees (“INR”) relative to the USD, the EUR, the SGD and the GBP may change in a manner that has an effect
on the reported values of the Group’s assets and liabilities that are denominated in these foreign currencies.
Exchange rate exposures are not hedged considering the insignificant impact and period involved on such
exposure.

	 The following table sets forth information relating to unhedged foreign currency exposure at the end of the
reporting period:

`million
Currencies Assets as at Liabilities as at

31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
USD  54.37  88.41  46.92  78.94
GBP  -  0.26  0.21  2.07
SGD  -  -  0.05  -
EUR  2.46  0.11  -  -

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, EUR, SGD and GBP with all other variables held
constant. The below impact on the Group’s profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged
foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

Annual Report 2018-19  |  189

`million
Currencies Sensitivity

31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
`depreciate

by 10%
`appreciate

by 10%
`depreciate

by 10%
`appreciate

by 10%
Gain / (Loss) Gain / (Loss)

USD  0.75  (0.75)  0.95  (0.95)
GBP  (0.02)  0.02  (0.18)  0.18
SGD  (0.00)  0.00  -  -
EUR  0.25  (0.25)  0.01  (0.01)

(ii) 	C redit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from customers,
loan and deposits given, investments and balances at bank. The Group measures the expected credit loss of
trade receivables based on financial conditions / market practices, credit track record in the market, analysis
of historical bad debts and past dealings for extension of credit to customers. Individual credit limits are
set accordingly. The Group monitors the payment track record of the customers and ageing of receivables.